No. 20, A.]

[Published March 6, 1919.

CHAPTER 12.

AN ACT to repeal subsection (2) of section 20.55 of the statutes; and to amend section 20.555 of the statutes, relating to the department of insurance and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection (2) of section 20.55 of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 2. Section 20.555 of the statutes is amended to read: 20.555. There is appropriated from the general fund to the compensation insurance board, annually, beginning July 1, * * 1919, not to exceed * * ten thousand * * * dollars, to carry out the provisions of sections 1921—1 to 1921—28, inclusive.

SECTION 3. On June 30, 1919, the unexpended balance in the appropriation made by subsection (1) of section 20.55 of the statutes shall revert to the general fund.

Section 4. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved March 4, 1919.

No. 299, S.1

[Published March 7, 1919.

CHAPTER 13.

AN ACT to amend subdivision 6 of section 5.26 of the statutes, relating to the time for filing independent and nonpartisan nomination papers.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subdivision 6 of section 5.26 of the statutes is amended to read: Section 5.26 (6) Such nomination papers shall be filed as follows: For candidates to be voted for throughout the state or any division or district embracing more than one county, in the office of the secretary of state, not more than forty nor less than thirty days before the election for which the nominations are made; for candidates to be voted for wholly within one county, in the office of the county clerk, not more than forty nor less than * * twenty days before such election, except for candidates for the office of county or district superintendent of schools, which shall be filed not more than forty nor less than

twenty days before such election; for candidates to be voted for wholly within one city in the office of the city clerk, not more than fifteen nor less than twelve days before such election. Provided that nomination papers proposing candidates for judicial officers or for school board directors in the cases provided for in subsection (8), shall be filed not more than forty nor less than twenty days before the primary therein provided for.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved March 5, 1919.

No. 255, S.]

[Published March 10, 1919.

CHAPTER 14.

AN ACT to detach certain territory from the towns of Summit, Gordon and Wascott in Douglas county, to create the town of Dairyland and to reorganize school districts therein.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Township forty-three north, range fourteen west is detached from the town of Wascott, Douglas county, township forty-four north, range fourteen west is detached from the town of Gordon in said county and townships forty-three and forty-four north, range fifteen west from the town of Summit in said county and such territory detached from the towns of Wascott, Gordon and Summit is created and constituted as a new town to be known and designated as the town of Dairyland.

SECTION 2. The first town meeting of said town of Dairyland shall be held at the schoolhouse known as the Thompson schoolhouse located on southeast corner of section seven, in township forty-three north, range fourteen west. Such town meeting shall be held on the day appointed by law for the holding of annual town meetings in the year 1919; and the qualified electors of said town of Dairyland shall by ballot elect town officers for said town, and exercise all other powers and make such provisions for the town government as are now authorized by statute to be exercised and made at the town meeting of any town.

SECTION 3. For the purpose of the election hereinbefore provided, the qualified electors of the said town of Dairyland, assembled at the place aforesaid, shall, between the hours of nine and eleven o'clock, in the forenoon of said day, choose three of their number to act as inspectors of said election, and such in-